1
dc2285af
DEMO MANUAL
DC2285A
DESCRIPTION
LT8705A
80V VIN and VOUT Synchronous
4-Switch Buck-Boost DC/DC Controller

CLOSE TO SHUT OFF POWER
OPEN SWITCH TO RUN
USE VERY SHORT AND
HEAVY GAUGE WIRE
+ –
QUICK START PROCEDURE
5
dc2285af
DEMO MANUAL
DC2285A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 3 CIN4, CIN5, CIN6 CAP., ALUM., 33μF, 80V, 20% PANASONIC, EEHZA1K330P
2 3 COUT1, COUT2, COUT3 CAP., ALUM., 56μF, 63V, 20% SUN ELEC., 63HVH56M
3 3 C1, C53, C56 CAP., CER., 10000pF, X7R, 25V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71E103KA01D
4 4 C2, C3, C25, C26 CAP., CER., 0.22μF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0603 TDK, C1608X7R1C224K080AC
5 2 C4, C27 CAP., CER., 0.1μF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C104KA01D
6 1 C5 CAP., CER., 0.47μF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C474KA88D
7 4 C6, C7, C28, C29 CAP., CER., 1μF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR71C105KA01L
8 8 C8, C9, C10, C11, C30-C33 CAP., CER., 10μF, X7S, 100V, 20%, 2220 TDK, CKG57KX7S2A106M335JH
9 4 C12, C13, C34, C35 CAP., CER., 1000pF, X7R, 25V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71E102KA01D
10 2 C14, C36 CAP., CER., 1μF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C105KA12D
11 1 C15 CAP., CER., 6800pF, X7R, 25V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71E682KA01D
12 2 C16, C38 CAP., CER., 220pF, NP0, 25V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06033A221KAT2A
13 6 C19, C20, C21, C40, C41, C42 CAP., CER., 4.7μF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 0603 TDK, C1608X5R1C475K080AC
14 1 C37 CAP., CER., 4700pF, NP0, 50V, 5%, 0603 MURATA, GRM1885C1H472JA01D
15 4 D1, D2, D3, D4 DIODE, 200V, 1A, SOD123F CENTRAL SEMI., CMMR1U-02
16 2 L1, L2 IND., PWR., HIGH CURRENT, 15μH, ±10% COILCRAFT, SER2918H-153KL
17 4 M1, M4, M7, M8 XSTR., MOSFET, N-CH, 80V, 100A, PG-TDSON-8 INFINEON, BSC040N08NS5
18 4 M2, M3, M9, M10 XSTR., MOSFET, N-CH, 80V, PG-TDSON-8 INFINEON, BSC117N08NS5
19 1 RSNS1 RES, CHIP, SENSE, 0.003Ω, 3W, 1%, WIDE 2512 SUSUMU, KRL6432E-M-R003-F-T1
20 2 RSNS2, RSNS4 RES, CHIP, SENSE, 0.004Ω, 3W, 1%, WIDE 2512 SUSUMU, KRL6432E-M-R004-F-T1
21 2 RSNS3, RSNS5 RES, CHIP, SENSE, 0.006Ω, 3W, 1%, WIDE 2512 SUSUMU, KRL6432E-M-R006-F-T1
22 8 R1-R4, R30-R33 RES, CHIP, 1Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031R00FKEA
23 2 R8, R37 RES, CHIP, 3.3Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06033R30FKEA
24 4 R9, R10, R38, R39 RES, CHIP, 10Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310R0FKEA
25 2 R11, R40 RES, CHIP, 22.1Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060322R1FKEA
26 1 R12 RES, CHIP, 49.9Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060349R9FKEA
27 1 R16 RES, CHIP, 100k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100KFKEA
28 1 R65 RES, CHIP, 10k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
29 1 R21 RES, CHIP, 23.7k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060323K7FKEA
30 2 R22, R43 RES, CHIP, 365k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603365KFKEA
31 1 R23 RES, CHIP, 20k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060320K0FKEA
32 1 R26 RES, CHIP, 750k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603750KFKEA
33 1 R42 RES, CHIP, 12.1k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060312K1FKEA
34 1 R45 RES, CHIP, 590k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603590KFKEA
35 1 R44 RES, CHIP, 16.9k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060316K9FKEA
36 1 R73 RES, CHIP, 34.8k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060334K8FKEA
37 1 R75 RES, CHIP, 36.5k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060336K5FKEA
38 2 R79, R80 RES, CHIP, 38.3k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060338K3FKEA
6
dc2285af
DEMO MANUAL
DC2285A
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
39 1 R81 RES, CHIP, 48.7k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060348K7FKEA
40 1 R82 RES, CHIP, 60.4k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060360K4FKEA
41 2 U1, U2 I.C., BUCK BOOST DC/DC CONTROLLER, 38-QFN LINEAR TECH., LT8705AEUHF#PBF
42 1 U4 I.C., OP AMP, SO14 LINEAR TECH., LTC2052CS#PBF
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 7 C1, C55, C57, C58, C59, C60, C61 CAP., CER., 10000pF, X7R, 25V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71E103KA01D
2 1 C46 CAP., CER., 0.1μF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C104KA01D
3 1 C47 CAP., CER., 1μF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C105KA12D
4 3 C17, C18, C39 CAP., CER., 22pF, NP0, 25V, 5%, 0603 AVX, 06033A220JAT2A
5 1 C45 CAP., CER., 0.1μF, X7R, 10V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71A104KA01D
6 1 C48 CAP., CER., 1μF, X7R, 100V, 10%, 1210 AVX, 12101C105KAT2A
7 1 C49 CAP., CER., 2.2μF, X5R, 10V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R61A225KE95D
8 1 C50 CAP., ALUM., 22μF, 100V, 20% SUNCON, 100CE22BS
9 1 C51 CAP., CER., 4.7pF, NP0, 50V, ±0.25pF, 0603 MURATA, GRM1885C1H4R7CA01D
10 1 C52 CAP., CER., 47μF, X5R, 10V, 10%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER61A476KE20K
11 2 D5, D6 DIODE, SCHOTTKY, 100V, POWERDI123 DIODES INC., DFLS1100-7
12 5 D9, D10, D11, D12, D13 DIODE, 75V, 150mA, SOD-323 VISHAY, 1N4148WS-E3-08
13 1 JP1 HEADER 4-PIN 0.079 SINGLE ROW WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 62000411121
14 4 JP2, JP3, JP4, JP5 HEADER 3-PIN 0.079 SINGLE ROW WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 62000311121
15 4 XJP1, XJP2, XJP3, XJP4 SHUNT, 2mm WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 60800213421
16 0 J1, J2 (OPT) RIGHT ANGLE CONTACT, 45A ANDERSON POWER, 1336G1
17 0 J1, J2 (OPT) HOUSING, +PIN, RED ANDERSON POWER, 1327-BK
18 0 J1, J2 (OPT) HOUSING, –PIN, BLACK ANDERSON POWER, 1327G6-BK
19 0 J1, J2 (OPT) STAPLES FOR PCB ASSY. ANDERSON POWER, 114555P2
20 1 J7 HEADER 13-PIN 0.100 DOUBLE ROW WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 61302621121
21 1 J8 HEADER 4-PIN 0.100 SINGLE ROW WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 61300411121
22 1 J9 HEADER 3-PIN 0.100 SINGLE ROW WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 61300311121
23 1 J10 HEADER 4-PIN 0.100 DOUBLE ROW WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 61300821121
24 0 J11 (OPT) HEADER 4-PIN , OPTION
25 1 L3 IND., PWR., 22μH VISHAY, IHLP2525CZER220M11
26 0 M5, M6, M11, M12 (OPT) XSTR., MOSFET, OPTION, PG-TDSON-8
27 1 Q1 TRANS, NPN, 40V, 0.6A, SOT-23 FAIRCHILD SEMI., MMBT3904
28 2 Q2, Q3 TRANS, PNP, 40V, 0.2A , SOT-23 FAIRCHILD SEMI., MMBT3906
29 1 Q4 XSTR., MOSFET, N-CH, 60V, 150MA, SOT-23 DIODES INC., BS170FTA
30 1 RT1 THERMISTOR, 10k, NTC, 0603 MURATA, NCU18XH103J6SRB
31 5 R5, R6, R7, R35, R36 RES, CHIP, 1Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031R00FKEA
32 8 R13, R14, R15, R41, R89, R90, R92, R93 RES, CHIP, 100k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100KFKEA
PARTS LIST
7
dc2285af
DEMO MANUAL
DC2285A
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
33 0 R17, R27, R48, R53, R69, R100, R103,
R104, R106-R113, R118 (OPT)
RES., OPTION, 0603
34 10 R18, R56, R57, R59, R60, R91,
R115, R116, R117
RES, CHIP, 10k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
35 5 R19, R55, R64, R66, R67 RES, CHIP, 1k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031K00FKEA
36 1 R77 RES, CHIP, 365k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603365KFKEA
37 1 R24 RES, CHIP, 46.4k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060346K4FKEA
38 1 R25 RES, CHIP, 47.5k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060347K5FKEA
39 1 R49 RES, CHIP, 115k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603115KFKEA
40 5 R50, R51, R68, R70, R101 RES, CHIP, 1M, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031M00FKEA
41 1 R52 RES, CHIP, 25.5k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060325K5FKEA
42 1 R58 RES, CHIP, 34.8k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060334K8FKEA
43 1 R61 RES, CHIP, 150k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603150KFKEA
44 2 R62, R63 RES, CHIP, 14.7k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060314K7FKEA
45 1 R72 RES, CHIP, 412k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603412KFKEA
46 2 R74, R76 RES, CHIP, 36.5k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060336K5FKEA
47 1 R78 RES, CHIP, 38.3k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060338K3FKEA
48 1 R83 RES, CHIP, 576k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603576KFKEA
49 2 R84, R85 RES, CHIP, 51.1k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060351K1FKEA
50 1 R86 RES, CHIP, 75k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060375K0FKEA
51 1 R88 RES, CHIP, 30.1k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060330K1FKEA
52 1 R102 RES, CHIP, 383k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603383KFKEA
53 2 R54, R105, R119 RES, CHIP, 0Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
54 1 R114 RES, CHIP, 422k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603422KFKEA
55 1 U3 I.C. REGULATOR, 20-TSSOP LINEAR TECH., LT8631EFE#PBF
56 1 U5 I.C., OP AMP, SO14 LINEAR TECH., LTC2052CS#PBF
Hardware: For Demo Board Only
1 4 J3, J4, J5, J6 STUD, TEST PIN PEM, KFH-032-10ET